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187 2000m £ B B EH TOERICIEE L TOE A,

This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an
\E appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources,
mmm human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact
your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Information about products that generate electrical noise

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of
the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used
in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

+ Connect the equipment to an outlet on a different circuit than the one to which the receiver is connected.
+ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device when operating in the 5150 to 5250 MHz band is for indoor use only to reduce the potential for harmful
interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Important USA and Canada compliance Information

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC and Industry Canada radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between radiator and
your body.

This equipment must not be co-located or be operating in conjunction with any other antennas or transmitters.

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standards(s).

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

c € Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other

relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other EU directive requirements. The complete declaration of
conformity can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance
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Names and Contents of Toxic or Hazardous Substances or Elements

Toxic or Hazardous Substances and Elements
Pt e Lead | mercury | Cadmium | Wexavalent | PGS | FOTLCUECE
(PBB) (PBDE)
PCBs X 0 0 0 0 0
Metal Parts X 0 0 0 0 0
Plastic Parts 0 0 0 0 0 0
Speakers X 0 0 0 0 0
Cables X 0 0 0 0 0

This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364.

0: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part is below the limit
requirement of GB/T 26572.

X: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials used for this part is above
the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.

BmIBIROEZ

T IVBESEETIVESIE. BROBEEIEERICGGEHREINTOET,
)T IVES:

ETIVES:

CDEULEHBE S Hic. THERARODBENEZFRET S LE2HTIHLET, #HED
HEHENWNELET, FERIX. http:/global.Bose.com/register S FIEEICITA E T,

BIER: )7 IVEBSDSMBDHFISEEFAZRLE T, 6] 1£2006 F K /zlF2016F T,

FEIC T BEIATT: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Riying Road,
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EUIC 1) B %A TT: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands

BiElCH T B8 ATT: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-Al, No.10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan
Phone Number: 886 2 2514 7977

AF Al HF BEIATT: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de CV, Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec,
11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545
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Amazon. Kindle. Fire&S KUZFNSICEHET BT RTOOTIE. Amazon, Inc. X fzlEF DEEESRLD
EIETY,

Apple 35 K T Apple D O Tl Apple Inc. DFFIETH Y. 7 A HERES LUCHDEL TEEFEINT
WE G, App Storeld Apple Inc. D —E A< —2 TT,

Android. Google Play. &5 & T*Google Play ™ E Tt Google Inc. DEFAZ T,

Bluetooth®* D7 — K< —4%7 & O ld. Bluetooth SIG, Inc. B\FRE T 5 EEREIIZ T, Bose Corporation (d &
NSDBIEEFERT BHAEZITTVET,

Z DR G IS iHeartRadio F— E R ITHH IS L TLE T, iHeartRadio [ iHeartMedia, Inc. DB SFESHE T,

SoundTouchB KU BRF L EBREBRAEHFEDET YA ViE. KESLCHOELZICHEITS
Bose Corporation DEIFEIAE T,

T OB FITIESpotifyY 7 b U T T HMEFFRAENTE Y. ROY A MIBEHIN T — R/N—
TADTAEVADBEREINET, www.spotify.com/connect/third-party-licenses

Spotify [& Spotify ABDEEFFEIAE TG,
Wi-Fi b Wi-Fi Alliance® DB SREFIZET I o
Bose Manufacturing Phone Number: 1-877-230-5639

©2017 Bose Corporation. ZED WA E SR E. BMEICKDEFOHFAIDEWNEE., BHE, B,
ZDMDFEBIFFFIETNE A



A=

ZS L 1Y = OO 8

X Colic

BB TT A R ettt ettt ettt ettt 9

e T 2=y G N 9
A== =T IVDE E LT DUNT oottt 9

A T B BB T Dottt ettt 10

VPR S < s ey - i I NN 10
ok S LW ey R == i - NP 12

U AR A T = s - XSSP 13

SoundTouch® appDty b7 v 7

SoundTouch® appZE AT VA= R LTA VAR =IVT B 14

SoUNATOUCH® 7 —F T TR N A2 et 14

SoundTouch®*ZBEICHELDE

VAR 2DV A R N T =) 1 [ B YN 15

VL < AR S Ny ety A bt == < U 15

Ty FOHRRIAR

A A N =i 1< SO 16

T AT R IR B ettt 16

Bluetooth® 5

ey A W5 = o s - NP 17

e A W5 oDt = 2 s - NS 17

TNA IV D Bluetooth BEREAE L THEFTT B v 18

7V T EEBDRNR

T oottt ettt et e ettt et ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt ettt ettt en e 19

r—7IViEs

AUX IN I T TIEBTT oo eeee e eee e ee et e et ee e s es s ee et ee e en s 20

Wi-Fi*q4 I 5r—2—

WVE=FTODIREE ..ottt ettt e et e e ee e e e ee e e e ne e 21

6 - BAGE



S EGERE

Wi-FitkBE & Bluetooth BEREZ FERNIT T B oo 22

Wi-FitBE & Bluetooth BEREE BEBINITT B oo 22

D= iy - - =P 22

AR EIE

T TDEFATUTDUNT e ss e ss s 23

F i[OS = o 5 iSO 23

REIE oot 23

535S 24

WMEHIZ?EBSEDS

L N = Ceo Y rul = YOO 25

7> TDBluetooth™X771) 2T 1) AR ETEET B e 27

WA A A N I YA 27

EXmEN Y {317

e QR B2 T G = =) YOO 28

A R AR A N = ru ) ) i - YOO 28

ToTEITY AT ST Y MMTEATT B 30

Fg: \vaAvickdty b7y

INVAVEFRLTT Y THETY FT Y T T B e 31
L= Yo Y I u OO 31
AN i i et <z A S LA R AP 31

BAAGE -7



BOPEZIMIHL T, TRORBMHINTEREIN TS EZBERBL T
_SL\O

T Q)
*BRI— RIZ2DULENBI 2BELHYET, HFEVDE - igicELzHDE
HBENCTETLY,

F: AH—. BHRESICABMOEEYRAEENRREINHEEIE. ZOFEDR
BAERE, REBICBBEVLEIFICE S IIRREE CTEEL TV, SRAVE
bEH&licDEE L TIE. global.Bose.com/Support/SA5 & SEBR  f2E 0,



lF C®IC

BREHAF

ESOFTHZLORY Hfcsdlc, 1FDDT AL AN 530 ~ 90 cmE LBENTIS
FRICT > T HRBLTIIEEW,

c TVTBBAICRELE T,

« BRIV EY MOELICHBIBAAICRE L TIEEL,

Y 7O EICRET 20 BICRYTET,

YT DOUREERARICF I EHT I, RBLORWEMICRELTIEEL,

U

pr
o T 7E. EBH40°C Q04 F) LUTFDIFFFICERE L T TN,

> TORABEICIE 75 mmU EDBREEHIFTLIETL,

s BRICEBINIEBARICT Y 7TEREB LEWVWTLEZE WL, BTT  TOMENME
TI2BELHIET,

c2BUEDT VTEERTER LEVWTLRETY, 7Y T ERFERT BIBEE.
REICHENRTLIEEL,

F: BEAOIRYUMITHEE 28—V TELLEL,

AE—h—D#EHHA F

« 7T EABLTVWEWAE=A—DHEHENLLEN, 7Y THBAE—
H—7=8ER T HE. BBDBIRET 58N DHVET,

« AE=H—ZEFERT 558, RN E—2 2V RIF40TY,

« AE—A—%248ERT 555, BV E-F VL8O TY,

RAE=H—T—TIVDEREILDOWVT

U

BAR =
IM@BOT1—h) 18 (0.82 mm?)
4m@s714—"h) 16 (1.3 mm?)
2Im @07 14— k) 14 (2.0 mm?)

BASE -9



T C&IC

AE—H—%RETS

BRI BHERICAE—A—ERBLTH S, RE—A—7r—T)VET7 >V TITEREL
E’a—o

0 ==
FPYTERE—H—%EBETS
AE—H—%FBEBELIS. RE—H—4—TIVET7 >V FIcERLET,
AE—h—r—T)idtisg SN2 & D —7IL T,
¢« H(RAMSA TR, BEE)PMIWNTWET—TIbE TS A AICERLE T,
s HIOEWTr—J IV AT AGOAICERLE T,

AE—hH—&EHFITBHIc. 7Y ITDHERICERINTOWEWT EEEELET,
1. SPEAKERS OUTIfFH 57 Owv Y Ax 72— AZRINLET,

0P
99 ?
2. RE—=A—H—TIVETOY & AR 8— AlCERELET.

A Left (E)YRIRE—A—5—TIVDHDH 5F% 75 X (+ LYRIDIHFITEL
Adr. IDBEWAZER A F AL ) RDIHFIcE LIAHE T,

B. Right (B)YRIRE—HA—7—TIVDEHDHZFE% T > A (+ RBAIDIHFICE
Liddr, EIDGEWAZER AT AR DAIDHFICE LIAHE T,



lF C&IC

3. MO AFARSAN—ZFEBLT, 2YZEFEYICEBIL T =TIV ZHFIC
BEELET,

5. AE—H—DEIRFGHBAEICH L, AE—A—F =TIV AE—A—IERLE T,

eV b BAMCREBLICAE—D—DF7 — 7V EEE D ZRET BIclE. >0

VA—F VI MEBENCEEN, I—FVIMIER—LEVE2—%G%E
TERDITHENET,

BAGE - N



T C&IC

2HEDAE—H—=#EET S

[EWZERP. BIDOEETHE CEXRZBLET 25513 2lDAE—H—%7 > 7|cH
MCEET,

2BEDAE—H—ZHRT BIcd. 7T EAC—A—%8KT 5] 10X—D)
DFIE1~5%ZE)ELTTAY 7 ART 2—BITERLET,




lF C&IC

7 7EBRIERT S
AC—H—r—INET Y ANEBE LS, 7Y TEERERLET,
1. BRI—RET Y70 rower HFIERLET,

2. BEI— RORIMAE, B0V LY MIELAKET,

BAZE - 13



SOUNDTOUCH® APPD v b7 v

SoundTouch® appld. AX—r 7427w k. /Y OVEEHS SoundTouch?
DREPCRIEE T BHDY T M7 T, TOT7 TVERFERTDE. AR—
TAVRRT Ly bERTYTOUEIVELTHRELE T,

ZD7 1) H 5 SoundTouch® DERE. BFEY—EXDBM. HRFDA 22—y

FSUFTBOER. Tty FOREEEE, FBROX M-IV ITBERELTT

AET, FLOEEEMERREINENE T,

F: BEICRIORE—AH—TSoundTouch*&2t v 7 v 7L THBHEEEIF. 5=
TELREL,

SoundTouch® appZ 4 AO—FLTA VR
F—=ILT B

AR— b T4 PR T L v bBose® SoundTouch® app XU >O0— K LET,

/AW

5

SoundTouch® app

« Apple B 1 —HF—DIFE: App StoreHr 547 O—RKLET,

¢ Android™1—H—MIFE: Google Play" X F 7H 54T O—FLE Y,

+ Amazon Kindle Fire 21— —®MDiBE: Amazon Android 7 7U X b7 H 54D AO—
FLZET,

# Download on the Available at
¢ App Store § P> Google Play | [u% amazon

T TUICRTREINDFIBICHKE WD, Wi-Fixy T =0 ND7 > TDiEN.

SoundTouch®* 7 AU b DIER. BERSA TS UPEREY—EIXDBMGEDL Y

NP7y TEETLETD,

s XVIAVEBBLTEY F7y TR, IR—IE BT,

bEvb: 7UTER—LWI-Fixy FT—=JIERTHE BCxy bT—7 EITH
BAR—bTAUPRZTLY b EDSEBIETCEZX T, SoundTouch® app &
AR—=Kr 7+ 02Ty LKA O—RLET, 7V TICERTS
IARTDT/I\A ATHE L SoundTouch® 7 A7 > b &ERT Z2REBELD Y 9,

SoundTouch*Z+—7F+—HR—FrE2—

@ global.Bose.com/Support/SAS5

F—F—HR— b EZ—Web A MTI7EATEEXT, DY M, Bk
SHEAEPRRICEATSEE. b Fa—bIUT I ETFSTATSVEEHLE
BEINTHY., A—F—FELcERERBLIEYEELEY TESIZI 1271 (&
BOIHDHBYET,

14 - BAGE




SOUNDTOUCH®* A BEICHFEVDA

7V 7% EDT AT MSENT S

BEICRID R E—H—"TSoundTouch® &t v k77 v 7 L TdH3HEIE. SoundTouch®
appEHEA T O— R 20EIEH Y T A,
TT)T = >[BRE]I>[AE—H—DEMFBIBEGIDIEISERLED,

Ty b7y TOFIBRZT TIICRRENE T,

7V7ZHLLRY F7—JICEST S
2 hT— o DREWBEEELLGAL FLORY kT—217 > TEBML
£9. BT Bl 7Y TEEY M7y TE— KIHUERET,

L 7TUT = > [BE]> [AE—H—OREIDBICERLT, 7Y TEERL
ga_()

2. [AE—H—DEHI1ZFERLET,
Ty b7y TOFIRET TIICRTENE T,

BHAZE - 15



Tty bOAHREZIARX

6DDT)ty MlE, BRICAVDEERIARN)—ZI VT —ER, XA B
SATZVDTLUAVRAN 7—=FT4AM, 7IVN\L, BHEEZBHICERTEE
9, SoundTouch® appDRZ V&R Y FFBETT. BEEEVWDTCHLEBEICBET
%9,

Tty FEFERT BBIE. RORUTTEIFELLEETL,

s Ty RE FTVEVEDAVDEESHL S TERETEET,

« BERSATSUETyY MIBEFELTWRIBEIE. BESATI7UERELT
WB/N\Y AVDERIA ITHE>TWT. SoundTouch* 7 > FTERLEZRY T —
TICEFINTVWBDHRENH Y ET,

* BluetoothT— FPAUXE— RIZT )y MIERET B LIETEF A,
Tty FEERET S

1. 77V EERLTEEREA N -V IBELET,
2. BREEBELTWALEEI, 77VDTUEY bRZ2VERBLLETY,

Z)tey b EBETS

Ty bERELS. 77)DT )ty hR2VZ R L TBETEXT,




BLUETOOTH %

Bluetooth DAY L A7 /AT —I|T K. BluetoothSEDAI— b T+, 2T
Ly b NV OY, ZOMDA —7 4 AEBOBEEARBBTIA VL ABETS
TEDRTEZT, ENAMIVEBOBTREERERTIAYLIABET 5IcE. H5H
CHENAIIERE TV THEGIT DHEDNDYET,

TN VIS &SR T S

. 77UDTNAANADSTVTERRLET,
2. Bluetooth  ##EIRLE Y,

3 [ AEBIRLE T,
4. BINAIVHEESDT/NA X 1) 2 bH 5 SoundTouch® 77 > TH&EIRLE 9,

b k: SoundTouch® app T7 > AITFF =& AEL T EETWL, 7718
BEMTTOEWESIZ. T 740 FOZRIDRTREINET,

BT DL TINA AR FDSoundTouch® 7 > 7 DERI D ERTEMF E R TN
£Y,

BN IVIEEBR DI ZEIR T 5

FINA ) VKB D Bluetooth #fex + 71 LE T,

BAGE - 17



BLUETOOTH 1%

;2‘4 V%33 D Bluetooth e = {EH L TS

1. BINA VB D Bluetooth#geH A/ Ic LE T,
b b: @E. Bluetooth A Z1—I3/EA Z1—ITHWET,

2. ENAIVEBROTINA AV A DS 7Y TEFERLET,

18 - HAGE



7V T EED R

® ®

AV = P Tl - S N RCAE s Z

1
i [SPEAKERS oUT AUXIN

;

+L- +R-
ks 2 Wi

T35 mmigF

isF ShER
~ BEREI-FEEFLET, BERI—FEZELAATERIVE

POWER v MIESRT AL, BRENMEATNE I, SoundTouch® 77 > 7T
IEERAA Y FldH Y £ A,

SETUP NNV AVEFERLTEY b7y T BdHDUSBIHFTY .

oood> Ethernet i FAERT UL, BIFTHRY M=V IERTEET,

SPEAKERS OUT JOv o ORI 2—h22EFEIN. AE—H—EKRK2EET
BRTEEY,

AUX IN F—TAFEBOAT 47 T L—V—ZEH TESAUX INIFF
M3DEBENTVET,




g — T IV

AUX INigFITIERR T 5

AR—cT74>. 2Ty b NV OY, ZOMOA—T 1 T HBDEFH 1%,
T TDAUX INIEFICEBERCEZ T, 7V IclE. 35mmATLABETST—JIVE
felZRCAE V=TIV (FR/B) DGR CEE T (T —TIVERIETEBALTIEE W),

. RFLABET—TIVEFERLT. =T 1 A #3857 > 7D AUXIHEF IR L
g’a_o

2. TTUDTINAAMLADST Y THZERLET,
3. [AUXIZERLE Y,

4. BREBEITHNPHEZERLET,

5 BN TEREZBELET,

20 - BAGE



Wi-Fi DIKEE

WI-FIA > 7r—32—

TVTDREIILSHBA VI r—2—ITlE Wi-FIDREHRRENE T, 7 TDK
BISE LT, AV IT75r—2—F 0 TOSYTREDNED Y ET,

Wi-FiA > —42—

AV I5—2—DRT

KR

=)=V Wi-Fixy FT—0&FELTVET

BOST (BB T TERA . Wi-Fiky bT— (T

FLIDOEIT 7 Etey N7y TE-F

FLVIDENEE T7—LUTT7IT—, Bose hAZAI—H—EXIEK L TL
EEw

SHIT Xy T = ES




BEL M

Wi-Fil%gE & Bluetooth i&gE & HENICT S

Wi-FikgEA EICT 5 & Bluetooth¥EREE, BN W £,
1. Control’R% %8 ~10WEEHFLLET,

---- Control /R &2 >/

2. Wi-FiA£ I 5—2—hEI LS. Control RZ =L ET,

Wi-FitgE & Bluetoothi&re = BEBHICT S

Wi-FilsRe 2= BEBMICT B &, Bluetoothi4Ret BEBMICA Y £,
Wi-FiA VI —2—HD a3 %% T, Control RZ >V E#H2HWBEEHRLLET,

BB FRERERE

7 7IE BEABIED e HICRAL N ZE BBNICERT SBE R REKEIER
ENTVWEY, 7YV TZREEICRE L TEXREZRERBELCY. BIDEWNG
FRc7 > TERBELIEY T B E. TOREDEMET 2HBEHHYET. 72 TDE
ENTHZ L. BERHEARZEEFNICTIIRY &Y,

22 - BAXGE



YITDEFANICONT

AE: BFANDFIC, BRI—FZIVEY OSSRV TLEEN,

7T DNAERERSHNETHSHRE L TIEEL,

« TYTDIELSTRATL—ZEABLEVNWTLEEY, BEL LFEEm £E7IV
d—)b 7VEZT. BIBRIGEZEGY ) -2V JRIFER LGV T EEL,

« BOMISREDANRAEZNK DT LTLEEL,
s FHBEITKWERIE. TZ5URMED/ X)VEFER L. FREDFEWN/NT —TF
®wLETS

SELSbEx

AERICET B SRBERIFUTE BB ELETD,
global.Bose.com/Support/SA5

{R:iE

PREDEEMAIT EttWebH 1 FETEL TV, T, HROTEHAEHELL
feLET, TEFIE. http:/global.Bose.com/register B SEHICITAE T, BIEEE
BINGWVBETE, RIIOABICERIZH Y THA.

AHEBOFRIABIF. F—A SV T7HEXUVZ1—IV—F Y FTRBRAThE A,
A=AV T7EXCZ1—I =57 FTORIEDFHMITOVTIE, Bt Web T o

b (www.bose.com.au/warranty & fzld www.bose.co.nz/warranty) & Z& < 72 &0,

N

BAGE - 23



NTESSUER

« IB184cmx BIT300cmx & 7.7 cm (7 V4" x 12" x 3")
« 15kg (3.31b)

ERER

100 ~ 240V ~\_ 50/60 Hz. 400W

ANRE
¢ 35mMmMAT LAZFEAN: Wrms

« RCAE> AA: 2Vrms

S/NLE
>100 dB
HH GESTFII)

100W / F+¥ >V ZRIb, M E—Z2 280, 20 ~ 20,000 Hz. £25FEFZEZR0.6%
LR

ERREEEH

0°C ~ 40°C (32°F ~ 104°F)



WENG? EBofS

7T ICEELNE Cinald. Taehn% SR IEEL,
Ty T EERICERLET,

s IRCDT—TIWERE=A—Tr—TIVELOHY LEHRELET,
* Wi-FIAT =2 RA VI —2—DIREEERLE T QRX—IZBRE),

« TUTEENAIVEBRETHRICHEDESHERER(ERI—2—, OI—FL X
B TLE. BFLYYBEDSMLET,

« PUTHELLEET DL DT, EFIL— 2 —PE/NAVEBROHLBREEERN
BHLET,

BIRED R LIEWEEIE. ROKRZESE L T—RNEREDER & W05 EE O
RLIEEV, TN THLREDBRTERVIEEIE. Bose NAARY—H—EXETH
BLabERREL,

WELE? EBoS

ROFICIF. —MRAGREDIERE. ZEXONSMLAEDECHEINTVET,

SEIR x5 E
XYy bhT—=oD |« ELWRY FT—08%5FIRLT. NAT—FEAHNLEY,
LRI | EMEBE T Y TERLWFI R Y b~ T LE T
LR - TUTEI—A—DBEEENICREBLET.
s Ty N7y AITERT DR (BN VRS R/NY O ) D Wi-FitkgE
BMLET,
« BWTWBMOT T 5= a3 v ERTLET,
o Ly b ATV OAVEFEBLTWSRIBEIE. 771470 4+— VDK
ExF v LT, SoundTouch® app & SoundTouch® = 2 —w 74—
IN—=DEHFAIENZ OIS LTHBT EEERELET,
o BENAJVKESR F IV OV EIV— 2 —EBIEELE T,
o« TUTE)Y FLETQRIN—IESR),
o JV—RZ—hH24CGHzH & SGHZBDEAICHIG L TW 2561, 88 (T
INTIVEEBRPNNY O ETVTHRE LRSS AFER L TERLTY
BT LEERLET,
c TTVETUVAVAM=IVL, 7V TELEEROREICELTHS
QIR—=I&BRB), vy Ty TEPUEBELET,
XYy hT—=TIC | 2y bT—VDREBREZELIFBEN. 7V TERDXY T —
B cERL TICERTBBEIE. (7 7T2H LO0ERY T —JITERT 5
(5X—) & TEFEEL,
« Ethernet7—JJUAFERAL TR Y 7= ICERLET,




HWENG? EBoS

AR T %

ENBYND/ |- DA —F1F/ETARANU—Z V9T TUEBIELET,

MCABLY | Py EENAIVBBR(FEERBET T))0I 21— FERKRT S
. EEEHFET,

« BEO-REIVEY FASEE DB THSELELET,

o ENA)VESRE IV OV EIN—2—EBRELET,

. BBAS1—hEATWEY. BT EEOIHERLET,

7\'::’—73—75\5 « SoundTouch®appZEEARAL TV T VAEBELEY,
SO C TYTDEEEKE. IOWEEET, 7Y CEBEEEEEELET,
BFRIDZE — |+ RE—H—4r— TNl ENEVHERLET,

— NS AN N o - \ N °
DOPSEDE L EAREEORC—N—H BT —TVEILT, BHHELEDRL—
U H—ICEFELET, ZNTLESEEWVEAIR. v— IV TR R

E—h— RN b Al A B Y £ 7,

- TOVIARIR—DBRE—H—r—TIENLET., FOr—7
WELS—HEDTOY o AxI 8—cEmELES, ChTAE—H—
PSENEDIBEIE. RIEIDRE—A—4— 7RI, b B a4
WA BYET, AC—H—r—TIEZBRLET, TNTLEHHAE
VBRI, 7Y TDF v RIUCEIEN B BEEERS B ) T,

27 LADER | AE—H—r— T IVOBGFERBLET,
DF ¥ Y RIVB | 772 70)SPEAKERS OUT + L - F I Nz AL —H—4—7
UNSHTAS WEEBDAC—H—|ciEsE LET,
- 7 7MDSPEAKERS OUT + R - FiciEs s N RE—hH—4r—T
WEEBDAC—H—|ciEE LET,
ESEEBE | AC—H—r— T IOBEERRLET, ZNENORE—H—4r—T)b
AT BTSASEHS TS5 M, T4 F R EHSTAF ABEHEENT

WBTEERBRLETS,

BEBIC/ A |+ AC—H—BEDBFET Y TOBFNZIVCAC—H—4—T )%
ZAMEYE| LonVeERLET, AE—H—4r— 7 LOTEABE L ICHER L
HES TOENT EERRBLET,

- TYTHERYIDMD AV, BB EDEL TN EERRLET,

Bluetooth # 28 | « SoundTouch® app Dty k7w TH{ToTH S, BFEERITLET,
PEREBEC . £/ IBBERELET (7T VESH).
e - MOENA B EEETEINELTHTIREL,

C PYTDORTYVHYR M EEELET QIR—IEBR),

TINA VRS T DRI

* Bluetooth#&REHEENICLTH S, BEBMICLET,

o Bluetooth* Za2—H'57 2V T%#HIRLET, H5—EERLTHET,

© ENAVEROEIREEEEE B8R T,

26 - BAGE




WENG? EBofS

7 7TDBluetooth N7 ) V5 1) X F%&EE
ERA)

. 77U C=>[BEI>[AE—HD—DREIDIBIGEIRL T, 7 TH=ERLE T,
2. Bluetooth®D* —1—IBEZWVNT. X7UVT A MEHEELET,
7T E )Ly bTB
THHEBROREICRETE. 7YY -2, BE. 2y FT—sBEEERTA
THEEN, BEINEEDBEIEY £T,

SoundTouch®* 7 AU b ETU Ly MEIEESNE AL, 7V 7 EEEMITSIC
& BC7AD Y b EFERLTT7 VT%#BELY b7 v TT2HEBELRDYET,

. BRI—TIVEKREZT,
2. Control RZ VARIML LIcEEE Ry —JIVEBEEGRLEY,
3. Wi-FiA I r—2—b sl Lizs. R2VERLE T,

HAGE - 27



EEEE Y 1

Y S Btk (BR)

ROV IMATST Y FERYAIBRGEERLT. 7Y TRBICRIMI BT L
HCEET.

BE: BOBENTOTHEVGEY. BEORAICERCEELRENRBN TV SHE
i BALGVWTREL, 7357y hORYMITAEDN DL S HWSEEIL.
BREEICEEZEREL TSN, 7357y 2RI ZRIE. B5REE
EERICRE>TLEELY,

1HE ESS 1REE

BOEH 19mm Fat > FH)MUE 95mm a1 > F)H)LLE
FUILEY b 2.38mm (a2 V' F) 6.35mm (Vaf >V F)
MARY (27) M5 x 32 mm (#10 x 1Ya- > F) | M5x 32 mm (#10 x 1VaA > F)
R—F72h— 2%F) FRLEEA M5 (#10) R— K7 > H—

755y FEBIRYHTS
BYTRSEREFERLT. 7Y MRSy FEBICEAELE T,

FE:

o VUTHEBCEIYMIFBRIE. BT TV INRBD TSy M AEFERLTLIREL,
o TS5y FEXFITEI AT EWTIEEL,

cBIR SYI—42— BEXAO. TOMORERTHEE (7Y TESE)DA
TSy bR ARSRERBELEZVWTLREL, 7 LEDAL
ICERD I 2B E1E. BYMIFICET BBERICOVT. T L EDHIRERAZ S 4
Y TCTELRREL,

28 - HAGE



1.

EEEY

KHDHAMEFFICLT. KEDZELEICAFTI 7Y NBET7Z 7y b EBEDERY
M IEICEhEET,

T2y bO—BLE-BTOXRINCEDE T, BEICHEMITET,
T27y b ENLET,

BEIC R LT ZE2DBRITE T,
TS5y bERYILORICEDEET,

F: VA —IVR—RIZT STy bERYMITBISEIE. 757y bEEEICERYAY
VFBEIc. 7 Ah—ERICGELAHE T,

DEIGLCT, 7V h—ZEZLRAHET,
FV%E UAATEETENY (TS T T,

BAGE - 29



EEEE Y 1

77OV MRSy FCBRYHITS

T TS EEDEESDOARATERI T EDNTEEY,
o P TERFICEISIFHENTLRET,
o WEFN\RIVETICLTT T2 EWNTEEL,

M
hHHu\h
1. 7V7OEEICHZETEOMNBEET STy bDADDT v IICEDLEET,
b b EABICEY ST BFEEIE. BT iEF/ NIV EEICEITTLEEL,

preomseeeneserenes ¥/ IV

(U
1
B
05E-
0

2. ToTERTSTy bDT7 v IICHNIEASTICT S LT, Ul ElREDLDS
ICLET,

30 - HAGE



NE-SARY A A ral O AV AV

NV AV EERLTT7 7%ty b7V 7T 5

AR— b T2 TLw bTRAEL, XVOAVLSTVTELY N7 v T3
EETEET,

ERZIREHBHIIC

s TUTHENYAVOELICHEFHLET,
o INYIOAVHWIi-Fixy FT—JICERIENTWAB T EAHERLET,
« MicroUSBT—Z IV (RIFR)ERELE T,

JEsC:

« —fRITMicro USB7 — 7 VI BN IVEBRDFREICERINTVWE T, 7—TIb
IEHEDREERIEE ETERRDICENT T, T—TILHABFTITHE LIS
BlE. Bose HRAAZIX—H—ERICHBEWLEDE LT,

« 7 T7EBEOUSBIRFIZ/NY VLD Y N7y TERATY, USBIiHEFIFZA
I—=bT7+02TLy bMrEDRE. Thld7 > TOERE L TKXERTE
FHho

NVaAIEBtEYy b Ty
v 7w TOBRRIC. USBY—TIVTC—BEIC/NY OV ET VY THERFTHELS.
T TVICHEROIRREINE T, 77U TIERTRHARREINDET. USBT—T IV EE
HFLEOTCRTL,
. BRIO—FEEOIVEY MIELAHFET,
2. NV AV TWeb 7S 0H—HEBEWNT. XOURLICT 7 RALET:
global.Bose.com/Support/SA5
EVh: BESATIIVMREINTVSNY O VEFERLTLETL,
3. SoundTouch®* 7 U AR Ao >O—RKLTRIFLET,
Yy E 7Y TOFIBXT TIICKRTENE T,

4, vy TP THARTLIES, XV AVET Y THBUSBr—TILERYN LE
T, 7T EFERTBBFRICEEEXT,

BAGE - 31



©2017 Bose Corporation, The Mountain,
Framingham, MA 01701-9168 USA
AM787179 Rev. 01

TET 17000



	00_Cover
	01_AM787179_00_ENG_print
	Carton Contents
	What’s in the carton

	Initial Setup
	Placement guidelines
	Speaker connection guidelines
	Speaker wire length recommendations

	Place your speakers
	Connect your speakers to the amplifier
	Connect a second pair of speakers 

	Connect the amplifier to power

	SoundTouch® App Setup
	Download and install the SoundTouch® app
	SoundTouch® Owner’s Center

	Existing SoundTouch® Users
	Add the amplifier to an existing account
	Connect the amplifier to a new network

	Preset Personalization
	Set a preset
	Play a preset

	Bluetooth Technology 
	Connect your mobile device
	Disconnect a mobile device
	Connect using the Bluetooth feature on your mobile ­device

	Amplifier Components
	Connectors

	Wired Connections
	Connect to the AUX IN connector

	Wi-Fi Indicator
	Wi-Fi status

	Advanced Features
	Disable Wi-Fi and Bluetooth technology
	Re-enable Wi-Fi and Bluetooth technology
	Overload protection

	Care and Maintenance 
	Clean the amplifier
	Customer service
	Limited warranty information
	Technical information

	Troubleshooting
	Common solutions
	Clear the amplifier’s Bluetooth pairing list
	Reset the amplifier

	Wall-Mounting
	Hardware specifications
	Mount the bracket to the wall
	Attach the amplifier to the mounting bracket

	Appendix: Computer Setup 
	Set up your amplifier using a computer
	Before you begin
	Computer setup



	02_AM787179_00_DAN_print
	Pakkens indhold
	Hvad er der i kassen?

	Indledende opsætning
	Retningslinjer for placering
	Retningslinjer for tilslutning af højttaler
	Anbefalinger til længden på højttalerkabel

	Placer højttalerne
	Tilslut dine højttalere til forstærkeren
	Tilslut et andet sæt højttalere 

	Tilslut forstærkeren til en stikkontakt

	Opsætning af SoundTouch®-appen
	Hent og installer SoundTouch®-app’en
	SoundTouch® Owner’s Center

	Eksisterende SoundTouch®-brugere
	Tilføjelse af forstærkeren til en eksisterende konto
	Tilføjelse af forstærkeren til et nyt netværk

	Tilpasning af forudindstillinger
	Indstil en forudindstilling
	Afspil en forudindstilling

	Bluetooth-teknologi 
	Tilslut din mobile enhed
	Frakobling af en mobil enhed
	Tilslut ved hjælp af Bluetooth-funktionen på din mobile enhed

	Forstærkerkomponenter
	Stik

	Kabelbaserede forbindelser
	Tilslut til AUX IN-stikket

	Wi-Fi-indikator
	Wi-Fi-status

	Avancerede funktioner
	Deaktiver Wi-Fi og Bluetooth-teknologi
	Genaktiver Wi-Fi og Bluetooth-teknologi
	Overbelastningssikring

	Pleje og vedligeholdelse 
	Rengør forstærkeren
	Kundeservice
	Information om den begrænsede garanti
	Tekniske oplysninger

	Fejlfinding
	Almindelige løsninger
	Ryd forstærkerens Bluetooth-parringsliste
	Nulstil forstærkeren

	Vægmontering
	Specifikationer for monteringsdele
	Monter beslaget på væggen
	Slut forstærkeren til monteringsbeslaget

	Appendiks: Computerkonfiguration 
	Konfiguration af forstærkeren ved hjælp af en computer
	Inden du starter
	Computerkonfiguration



	03_AM787179_00_DEU_print
	Kartoninhalt
	Lieferumfang

	Erstes Einrichten
	Aufstellungshinweise
	Richtlinien für das Anschließen der Lautsprecher
	Empfehlungen zur Länge der Lautsprecheradern

	Lautsprecher aufstellen
	Anschließen der Lautsprecher an den Verstärker
	Anschließen von einem zweiten Lautsprecherpaar 

	Anschließen des Verstärkers an die Stromversorgung

	Einrichten der SoundTouch®-App
	Herunterladen und Installieren der SoundTouch®-App
	Supportcenter für SoundTouch®-Eigentümer

	Bestehende SoundTouch®-Benutzer
	Hinzufügen des Verstärkers zu einem vorhandenen Konto
	Verbinden des Verstärkers mit einem neuen Netzwerk

	Preset-Personalisierung
	Festlegen von Presets
	Wiedergeben von Presets

	Bluetooth-Technologie 
	Verbinden Ihres Mobilgeräts
	Trennen eines Mobilgeräts
	Verbinden mithilfe der Bluetooth-Funktion auf Ihrem Mobilgerät

	Verstärkerkomponenten
	Anschlüsse

	Kabelgebundene Verbindungen
	Anschließen an den AUX IN-Anschluss

	Wi-Fi-Anzeige
	Wi-Fi-Status

	Erweiterte Funktionen
	Deaktivieren von Wi-Fi und Bluetooth-Technologie
	Erneutes Aktivieren von Wi-Fi und Bluetooth-Technologie
	Überlastschutz

	Pflege und Wartung 
	Reinigen des Verstärkers
	Kundendienst
	Eingeschränkte Garantie
	Technische Daten

	Fehlerbehebung
	Gängige Lösungen
	Löschen der Bluetooth-Abstimmliste des Verstärkers
	Zurücksetzen des Verstärkers

	Wandmontage
	Angabe der Befestigungsmittel
	Befestigen der Halterung an der Wand
	Befestigen des Verstärkers an der Montagehalterung

	Anhang: Computer-Setup 
	Einrichten des Verstärkers mithilfe eines Computers
	Bevor Sie beginnen
	Computer-Setup



	04_AM787179_00_DUT_print
	Inhoud van de doos
	Wat zit er in de doos

	Eerste installatie
	Richtlijnen voor plaatsing
	Richtlijnen voor het aansluiten van luidsprekers
	Aanbevelingen voor de lengte van luidsprekerkabels

	De luidsprekers plaatsen
	De luidsprekers op de versterker aansluiten
	Een tweede paar luidsprekers aansluiten 

	De versterker op het lichtnet aansluiten

	Configuratie van de SoundTouch®-app
	Download en installeer de SoundTouch®-app
	SoundTouch® Owner’s Center

	Bestaande SoundTouch®-gebruikers
	De versterker toevoegen aan een bestaande account
	De versterker op een nieuw netwerk aansluiten

	Voorkeurinstellingen aanpassen
	Een voorkeursinstelling instellen
	Een voorkeursinstelling afspelen

	Bluetooth-technologie 
	Je mobiele apparaat verbinden
	De verbinding met een mobiel apparaat verbreken
	Verbinding maken met behulp van de Bluetooth-functie op je mobiele apparaat

	Componenten van de versterker
	Stekkers

	Bedrade aansluitingen
	Aansluiten op de aansluiting AUX IN

	Wi-Fi-lampje
	Wi-Fi-status

	Geavanceerde functies
	Wi-Fi- en Bluetooth-technologie uitschakelen
	Wi-Fi- en Bluetooth-technologie opnieuw inschakelen
	Overbelastingsbeveiliging

	Verzorging en onderhoud 
	De versterker schoonmaken
	Klantenservice
	Informatie over de beperkte garantie
	Technische informatie

	Problemen oplossen
	Veelgebruikte oplossingen
	De Bluetooth-koppellijst van de versterker wissen
	De versterker op de fabrieksinstellingen terugzetten

	Wandbevestiging
	Specificaties bevestigingsmateriaal
	Bevestig de steun aan de muur
	De versterker aan de montagesteun bevestigen

	Bijlage: Configureren met behulp van een computer 
	De versterker configureren met behulp van een computer
	Voordat je begint
	Configureren met behulp van een computer



	05_AM787179_00_ESP_print
	Contenido de la Caja
	En la caja

	Instalación inicial
	Pautas de colocación
	Pautas para la conexión de los altavoces
	Recomendaciones de longitud de los cables de altavoz

	Colocar los altavoces
	Conectar los altavoces al amplificador
	Conecte un segundo par de altavoces 

	Conectar el amplificador al suministro eléctrico

	Configuración de la aplicación SoundTouch®
	Descargar e instalar la aplicación SoundTouch®
	Centro de asistencia al usuario SoundTouch®

	Usuarios existentes de SoundTouch®
	Agregar el amplificador a una cuenta existente
	Conectar el amplificador a una nueva red

	Personalización de los ajustes predefinidos
	Definir un ajuste predefinido
	Reproducir un ajuste predefinido

	Tecnología Bluetooth 
	Conectar el dispositivo móvil
	Desconectar un dispositivo móvil
	Conectar usando la función Bluetooth en su dispositivo móvil

	Componentes del amplificador
	Conectores

	Conexiones con cable
	Conectar al conector AUX IN

	Indicador Wi-Fi
	Estado del Wi-Fi

	Funciones avanzadas
	Desactivar la función Wi-Fi y la tecnología Bluetooth
	Volver a activar la función Wi-Fi y la tecnología Bluetooth
	Protección de sobrecarga

	Cuidado y mantenimiento 
	Limpiar el amplificador
	Servicio de atención al cliente
	Información de la garantía limitada
	Información técnica

	Solución de problemas
	Soluciones comunes
	Borrar la lista de dispositivos emparejados Bluetooth del amplificador
	Restaurar el amplificador

	Montaje en la pared
	Especificaciones del equipo
	Montar el soporte en la pared
	Fijar el amplificador en el soporte de montaje

	Apéndice: Configuración con computadora 
	Configurar el amplificador usando una computadora
	Antes de comenzar
	Configuración con computadora



	06_AM787179_00_FIN_print
	Pakkauksen sisältö
	Pakkauksen sisältö

	Alkuasetukset
	Paikan valitseminen
	Kaiuttimen liitäntäohjeet
	Kaiutinjohtojen pituussuositukset

	Aseta kaiuttimet paikoilleen.
	Kaiuttimien yhdistäminen vahvistimeen
	Toisen kaiutinparin yhdistäminen 

	Vahvistimen yhdistäminen verkkovirtaan

	SoundTouch®-sovelluksen asetukset
	SoundTouch®-sovelluksen lataaminen ja asentaminen
	SoundTouch®-tukikeskus

	Aiemmat SoundTouch®-käyttäjät
	Vahvistimen lisääminen aiemmin luotuun tiliin
	Vahvistimen yhdistäminen uuteen verkkoon

	Esiasetusten mukauttaminen
	Esiasetuksen määrittäminen
	Esiasetuksen toistaminen

	Bluetooth-tekniikka 
	Mobiililaitteen yhdistäminen
	Mobiililaitteen yhteyden katkaiseminen
	Yhdistäminen mobiililaitteen Bluetooth-ominaisuudella

	Vahvistimen osat
	Liittimet

	Johtoyhteydet
	AUX IN -liitännän käyttäminen

	Wi-Fi-merkkivalo
	Wi-Fi-tila

	Kehittyneet ominaisuudet
	Wi-Fi-yhteyden ja Bluetooth-tekniikan poistaminen käytöstä
	Wi-Fi-yhteyden ja Bluetooth-tekniikan ottaminen käyttöön
	Ylikuormitussuoja

	Hoito ja kunnossapito 
	Vahvistimen puhdistaminen
	Asiakaspalvelu
	Rajoitetun takuun tiedot
	Tekniset tiedot

	Ongelmanratkaisu
	Tavallisimmat ratkaisut
	Vahvistimen Bluetooth-laitepariluettelon tyhjentäminen
	Vahvistimen nollaaminen

	Kiinnittäminen seinään
	Tarvikkeiden tiedot
	Telineen kiinnittäminen seinään
	Vahvistimen kiinnittäminen telineeseen

	Liite: Asetusten määrittäminen tietokoneen avulla 
	Vahvistimen asetusten määrittäminen tietokoneella
	Ennen aloittamista
	Tietokoneen asetukset



	07_AM787179_00_FRA_print
	Contenu du carton
	Que contient l’emballage

	Configuration initiale
	Conseils de positionnement
	Instruction de raccordement des enceintes
	Recommandations concernant la longueur du câble d’enceinte

	Placement de vos enceintes
	Raccordement de vos enceintes à l’amplificateur
	Raccordement d’une deuxième paire d’enceintes 

	Raccordement de l’amplificateur au secteur

	Configuration de l’application SoundTouch®
	Téléchargement et installation de l’application SoundTouch®
	Centre d’assistance SoundTouch®

	Utilisateurs SoundTouch® existants
	Ajout de l’amplificateur à un compte existant
	Connexion de l’amplificateur à un nouveau réseau

	Personnalisation des présélections
	Définition d’une présélection
	Lecture d’une présélection

	Technologie Bluetooth 
	Connexion de votre périphérique mobile
	Déconnexion d’un périphérique mobile
	Connexion via la fonction Bluetooth de votre périphérique mobile

	Composants de l’amplificateur
	Connecteurs

	Connexions câblées
	Raccordement à la prise AUX IN

	Voyant Wi-Fi
	État du réseau Wi-Fi

	Fonctionnalités avancées
	Désactivation des technologies Wi-Fi et Bluetooth
	Réactivation des technologies Wi-Fi et Bluetooth
	Protection contre les surcharges

	Entretien 
	Nettoyez l’amplificateur
	Service client
	Garantie limitée
	Caractéristiques techniques

	Résolution des problèmes
	Solutions aux problèmes courants
	Effacement de la liste de jumelage Bluetooth de l’amplificateur
	Réinitialisation de l’amplificateur

	Montage mural
	Caractéristiques du matériel de montage
	Installation du support au mur
	Fixation de l’amplificateur au support de montage

	Annexe : Configuration de l’ordinateur 
	Configuration de l’amplificateur à l’aide d’un ordinateur
	Avant de commencer
	Configuration de l’ordinateur



	08_AM787179_00_ITA_print
	Contenuto della confezione
	Contenuto della confezione

	Configurazione iniziale
	Indicazioni per la collocazione
	Istruzioni per il collegamento dei diffusori
	Raccomandazioni per la lunghezza dei fili dei diffusori

	Collocare i diffusori
	Collegare i diffusori all’amplificatore
	Collegare una seconda coppia di diffusori 

	Collegare l’amplificatore all’alimentazione

	Configurazione dell’app SoundTouch®
	Scaricamento e installazione dell’app SoundTouch®
	Centro per gli utenti SoundTouch®

	Utenti SoundTouch® esistenti
	Aggiungere l’amplificatore a un account esistente
	Collegare l’amplificatore a una nuova rete

	Personalizzazione dei preset
	Impostare un preset
	Riprodurre un preset

	Tecnologia Bluetooth 
	Connettere il dispositivo mobile
	Disconnettere un dispositivo mobile
	Connettersi mediante la funzione Bluetooth del dispositivo mobile

	Componenti dell’amplificatore
	Connettori

	Connessioni cablate
	Connettersi al connettore AUX IN

	Indicatore Wi-Fi
	Stato Wi-Fi

	Funzioni avanzate
	Disattivare la tecnologia Wi-Fi e Bluetooth
	Riattivare la tecnologia Wi-Fi e Bluetooth
	Protezione dal sovraccarico

	Manutenzione 
	Pulire l’amplificatore
	Assistenza tecnica
	Informazioni sulla garanzia limitata
	Dati tecnici

	Risoluzione dei problemi
	Soluzioni comuni
	Cancellare l’elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth accoppiati dell’amplificatore
	Eseguire un reset dell’amplificatore

	Montaggio a parete
	Specifiche degli accessori
	Montare la staffa a parete
	Fissare l’amplificatore alla staffa di montaggio

	Appendice: Configurazione del computer 
	Configurare l’amplificatore utilizzando un computer
	Prima di iniziare
	Configurazione del computer



	09_AM787179_00_MAG_print
	A doboz tartalma
	Mi található a dobozban?

	Kezdeti beállítási lépések
	Irányelvek az elhelyezéshez
	A hangszórók csatlakoztatására vonatkozó irányelvek
	A hangszórókábelek javasolt hossza

	Helyezze el a hangszórókat
	A hangszórókat csatlakoztassa az erősítőhöz
	Csatlakoztassa a második pár hangszórót 

	Csatlakoztassa az erősítőt az áramforráshoz

	A SoundTouch® alkalmazás beállítása
	A SoundTouch® alkalmazás letöltése és telepítése
	SoundTouch® tulajdonosi központ

	Meglévő SoundTouch®-felhasználók
	Az erősítő hozzáadása egy meglévő fiókhoz
	Az erősítő csatlakoztatása egy új hálózathoz

	Előbeállítások testre szabása
	Előbeállítás megadása
	Előbeállítás lejátszása

	A Bluetooth technológia 
	Csatlakoztassa a mobileszközt
	Mobileszközök leválasztása
	Kapcsolódás a mobileszköz Bluetooth funkciójával

	Az erősítő összetevői
	Csatlakozók

	Vezetékes kapcsolatok
	Csatlakoztatás az AUX IN-csatlakozóhoz

	Wi-Fi állapotjelző
	Wi-Fi állapota

	Speciális funkciók
	A Wi-Fi és a Bluetooth technológia letiltása
	A Wi-Fi és a Bluetooth technológia újbóli engedélyezése
	Túlfeszültség elleni védelem

	Ápolás és karbantartás 
	Az erősítő tisztítása
	Ügyfélszolgálat
	A korlátozott garanciával kapcsolatos információk
	Műszaki adatok

	Hibaelhárítás
	Gyakori megoldások
	Az erősítő Bluetooth párosítási listájának törlése
	Az erősítő alaphelyzetbe állítása

	Falra szerelés
	Hardverjellemzők
	Szerelje fel a tartót a falra
	Az erősítő felszerelése a fali tartóra

	Függelék: Számítógépes beállítás 
	Az erősítő beállítása számítógép segítségével
	Első lépések
	Számítógépes üzembe helyezéshez



	10_AM787179_00_NOR_print
	Innhold i esken
	Innholdet i esken

	Det første oppsettet
	Veiledning for plassering
	Veiledning for høyttalertilkobling
	Anbefalinger for lengde på høyttalerledning

	Plassere høyttalerne
	Koble høyttalerne til forsterkeren
	Koble til enda et høyttalerpar 

	Koble forsterkeren til strøm

	Konfigurere SoundTouch®-appen
	Laste ned og installere SoundTouch®-appen
	Kundesenter for SoundTouch®

	Eksisterende SoundTouch®-brukere
	Legge forsterkeren til en eksisterende konto
	Koble forsterkeren til et nytt nettverk

	Tilpasse forhåndsinnstilling
	Definere en forhåndsinnstilling
	Spille av en forhåndsinnstilling

	Bluetooth-teknologi 
	Koble til mobilenheten
	Koble fra mobilenheter
	Koble til med Bluetooth-funksjonen på mobilenheten

	Forsterkerkomponenter
	Kontakter

	Kablede tilkoblinger
	Koble til AUX IN-kontakten

	Wi-Fi-indikator
	Wi-Fi-status

	Avanserte funksjoner
	Deaktivere Wi-Fi og Bluetooth-teknologi
	Aktivere Wi-Fi og Bluetooth-teknologi
	Overbelastningsbeskyttelse

	Stell og vedlikehold 
	Rengjøre forsterkeren
	Kundestøtte
	Informasjon om begrenset garanti
	Teknisk informasjon

	Feilsøking
	Vanlige løsninger
	Nullstille forsterkerens sammenkoblingsliste for Bluetooth
	Rengjøre forsterkeren

	Veggmontering
	Spesifikasjoner for feste
	Montere braketten på veggen
	Feste forsterkeren til monteringsbraketten

	Vedlegg: Konfigurere med datamaskin 
	Konfigurere forsterkeren med en datamaskin
	Før du begynner
	Oppsett av datamaskin



	11_AM787179_00_POL_print
	Zawartość opakowania
	Elementy zawarte w opakowaniu

	Konfiguracja wstępna
	Zalecenia dotyczące umieszczenia
	Zalecenia dotyczące podłączania głośników
	Zalecenia dotyczące długości przewodów głośnikowych

	Umieszczanie głośników
	Podłączanie głośników do wzmacniacza
	Podłączenie drugiej pary głośników 

	Podłączanie wzmacniacza do zasilania

	Konfiguracja aplikacji SoundTouch®
	Pobieranie i instalowanie aplikacji SoundTouch®
	Centrum pomocy technicznej dla właścicieli systemu SoundTouch®

	Użytkownicy posiadający już konto SoundTouch®
	Dodawanie wzmacniacza do istniejącego konta
	Podłączanie wzmacniacza do nowej sieci

	Personalizacja ustawień wstępnych
	Konfigurowanie ustawienia wstępnego
	Odtwarzanie ustawienia wstępnego

	Technologia Bluetooth 
	Podłączanie urządzenia przenośnego
	Odłączanie urządzenia przenośnego
	Łączenie za pomocą funkcji Bluetooth w urządzeniu przenośnym

	Złącza wzmacniacza
	Złącza

	Połączenia przewodowe
	Podłączanie do złącza AUX IN

	Wskaźnik Wi-Fi
	Stan sieci Wi-Fi

	Funkcje zaawansowane
	Wyłączanie funkcji Wi-Fi i Bluetooth
	Ponowne włączanie funkcji Wi-Fi i Bluetooth
	Ochrona przed przeciążeniem

	Pielęgnacja i konserwacja 
	Czyszczenie wzmacniacza
	Dział Obsługi Klienta
	Informacje dotyczące ograniczonej gwarancji
	Dane techniczne

	Rozwiązywanie problemów
	Typowe rozwiązania
	Czyszczenie listy parowania Bluetooth® wzmacniacza
	Resetowanie wzmacniacza

	Montaż na ścianie
	Wykaz sprzętu montażowego
	Mocowanie uchwytu na ścianie
	Mocowanie wzmacniacza do uchwytu montażowego

	Załącznik: Konfiguracja przy użyciu komputera 
	Konfigurowanie wzmacniacza przy użyciu komputera
	Zanim zaczniesz
	Konfiguracja przy użyciu komputera



	12_AM787179_00_POR_print
	Conteúdo da embalagem
	O que há na embalagem

	Configuração inicial
	Diretrizes de posicionamento
	Diretrizes de conexão dos alto-falantes
	Recomendações de comprimento de fio do alto-falante

	Instale os alto-falantes
	Conecte os alto-falantes ao amplificador
	Conecte um segundo par de alto-falantes 

	Conecte o amplificador à alimentação

	Configuração do aplicativo SoundTouch®
	Baixe e instale o aplicativo SoundTouch®
	Centro do proprietário SoundTouch®

	Usuários existentes do SoundTouch®
	Adicionar o amplificador a uma conta existente
	Conectar o amplificador a uma nova rede

	Personalização de predefinições
	Configurar uma predefinição
	Reproduzir uma predefinição

	Tecnologia Bluetooth 
	Conectar seu dispositivo móvel
	Desconectar um dispositivo móvel
	Conectar usando o recurso Bluetooth no dispositivo móvel

	Componentes do amplificador
	Conectores

	Conexões com fio
	Conectar ao conector AUX IN

	Indicador de Wi-Fi
	Status do Wi-Fi

	Recursos avançados
	Desativar o Wi-Fi e a tecnologia Bluetooth
	Reativar o Wi-Fi e a tecnologia Bluetooth
	Proteção de sobrecarga

	Cuidados e manutenção 
	Limpar o amplificador
	Serviço de atendimento ao cliente
	Informações sobre a garantia limitada
	Informações técnicas

	Solução de problemas
	Soluções comuns
	Apagar a lista de emparelhamento de Bluetooth do amplificador
	Restaurar o amplificador

	Montagem na parede
	Especificações de ferragens
	Montar o suporte na parede
	Acoplar o amplificador ao suporte de montagem

	Apêndice: Configuração por computador 
	Configurar o amplificador usando um computador
	Antes de começar
	Configuração por computador



	13_AM787179_00_SWE_print
	Innehållet i kartongen
	Vad finns i förpackningen

	Första installationen
	Riktlinjer för placering
	Riktlinjer för högtalaranslutning
	Längdrekommendationer för högtalarledningar

	Placera ut högtalarna
	Anslut högtalarna till förstärkaren
	Ansluta ytterligare högtalare 

	Ansluta förstärkaren till en strömkälla

	Inställningar för SoundTouch®-appen
	Ladda ned och starta SoundTouch®-appen
	Supportcenter för SoundTouch®-ägare

	Befintliga SoundTouch®-användare
	Lägga till förstärkaren i ett befintligt konto
	Ansluta förstärkaren till ett nytt nätverk

	Egna förvalsinställningar
	Ställa in ett förval
	Spela upp ett förval

	Bluetooth-teknik 
	Ansluta en mobil enhet
	Koppla från en mobil enhet
	Ansluta Bluetooth-funktionen på den mobila enheten

	Förstärkarkomponenter
	Anslutningar

	Trådbundna anslutningar
	Ansluta till AUX IN-ingången

	Indikator för trådlöst Wi-Fi-nätverk
	Wi-Fi-status

	Avancerade funktioner
	Inaktivera Wi-Fi och Bluetooth
	Återaktivera Wi-Fi och Bluetooth
	Överbelastningsskydd

	Skötsel och underhåll 
	Rengör förstärkaren
	Kundtjänst
	Information om den begränsade garantin
	Teknisk information

	Felsökning
	Vanliga lösningar
	Rensa förstärkarens synkroniseringslista för Bluetooth
	Återställa förstärkaren

	Väggmontering
	Tillbehörspecifikationer
	Montera fästet på väggen
	Sätta fast förstärkaren i monteringsfästet

	Bilaga: Datorinstallation 
	Ställa in förstärkaren med hjälp av en dator
	Innan du börjar
	Datorinstallation



	14_AM787179_00_THA_print
	สิ่งที่บรรจุในกล่อง
	สิ่งที่มีอยู่ภายในกล่อง

	การติดตั้งเบื้องต้น
	คำแนะนำในการจัดวาง
	คำแนะนำในการเชื่อมต่อลำโพง
	ความยาวสายลำโพงที่แนะนำ

	จัดวางลำโพงของคุณ
	เชื่อมต่อลำโพงของคุณกับเครื่องขยายเสียง
	เชื่อมต่อลำโพงคู่ที่สอง 

	เชื่อมต่อเครื่องขยายเสียงกับแหล่งจ่ายไฟ

	การติดตั้งแอพพลิเคชั่น SoundTouch®
	ดาวน์โหลดและติดตั้งแอพพลิเคชั่น SoundTouch®
	ศูนย์เจ้าของเครื่อง SoundTouch®

	ผู้ใช้ SoundTouch® ที่มีอยู่แล้ว
	เพิ่มเครื่องขยายเสียงลงในบัญชีที่มีอยู่
	เชื่อมต่อเครื่องขยายเสียงกับเครือข่ายใหม่

	การปรับแต่งค่าตั้งล่วงหน้า
	กำหนดค่าตั้งล่วงหน้า
	เล่นค่าตั้งล่วงหน้า

	เทคโนโลยี Bluetooth 
	การเชื่อมต่ออุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ของคุณ
	ตัดการเชื่อมต่ออุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่
	เชื่อมต่อโดยใช้คุณสมบัติ Bluetooth บนอุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ของคุณ

	ส่วนประกอบเครื่องขยายเสียง
	ช่องเสียบ

	การเชื่อมต่อแบบมีสาย
	เชื่อมต่อกับช่องเสียบ AUX IN

	ไฟแสดงสถานะ Wi-Fi
	สถานะ Wi-Fi

	คุณสมบัติชั้นสูง
	ยกเลิกใช้งาน Wi-Fi และเทคโนโลยี Bluetooth
	เปิดใช้งาน Wi-Fi และเทคโนโลยี Bluetooth อีกครั้ง
	การป้องกันภาวะความร้อนเกิน

	การดูแลรักษา 
	ทำความสะอาดเครื่องขยายเสียง
	ฝ่ายบริการลูกค้า
	ข้อมูลการรับประกันแบบจำกัด
	ข้อมูลทางด้านเทคนิค

	การแก้ปัญหา
	วิธีแก้ปัญหาทั่วไป
	ล้างรายการจับคู่ Bluetooth ของเครื่องขยายเสียง
	รีเซ็ตเครื่องขยายเสียง

	การติดตั้งบนผนัง
	ข้อกำหนดเฉพาะของอุปกรณ์
	ติดตั้งขาแขวนกับผนัง
	ติดตั้งเครื่องขยายเสียงกับขาแขวน

	ภาคผนวก: การตั้งค่าคอมพิวเตอร์ 
	ตั้งค่าเครื่องขยายเสียงของคุณโดยใช้คอมพิวเตอร์
	ก่อนที่จะเริ่มต้น
	การตั้งค่าคอมพิวเตอร์



	15_AM787179_00_KOR_print
	포장 내용물
	내용물

	초기 설치
	배치 지침
	스피커 연결 지침
	스피커 와이어 길이 권장 사항

	스피커 배치
	앰프에 스피커 연결
	두 번째 스피커 쌍 연결 

	앰프 전원 연결

	SoundTouch® 앱 설정
	SoundTouch® 앱 다운로드 및 설치
	SoundTouch® 소유자 센터

	기존 SoundTouch® 사용자
	기존 계정에 앰프 추가
	새 네트워크에 앰프 연결

	사전 설정 사용자 지정
	사전 설정 저장
	사전 설정 재생

	Bluetooth 기술 
	모바일 장치 연결
	모바일 장치 분리
	모바일 장치의 Bluetooth 기능을 사용한 연결

	앰프 구성 요소
	커넥터

	유선 연결
	AUX IN 커넥터 연결

	Wi-Fi 표시등
	Wi-Fi 상태

	고급 기능
	Wi-Fi 및 Bluetooth 기술 사용 해제
	Wi-Fi 및 Bluetooth 기술 다시 사용
	과부하 보호

	관리 및 유지보수 
	앰프 청소
	고객 서비스 센터
	제한 보증 정보
	기술 정보

	문제 해결
	일반적인 문제 해결
	앰프의 Bluetooth 쌍 결합 목록 소거
	앰프 재설정

	월 마운팅
	하드웨어 사양
	벽면에 브래킷 마운팅
	마운팅 브래킷에 앰프 부착

	부록: 컴퓨터 설치 
	컴퓨터를 사용한 앰프 설치
	시작하기 전에
	컴퓨터 설치



	16_AM787179_00_SCH_print
	包装箱内含物
	装箱单

	初始设置
	放置原则
	扬声器连接指南
	扬声器线建议长度

	放置扬声器
	将扬声器连接到放大器
	连接第二对扬声器 

	将放大器连接到电源

	SoundTouch® 应用程序设置
	下载并安装 SoundTouch® 应用程序
	SoundTouch® 用户中心

	现有 SoundTouch® 用户
	将放大器添加至已有帐户
	将放大器连接到新网络

	个性化预置
	设置预设
	播放预设

	Bluetooth 技术 
	连接您的移动设备
	断开移动设备
	使用移动设备的 Bluetooth 功能完成连接

	放大器组件
	连接器

	有线连接
	连接 AUX IN 连接器

	Wi-Fi 指示灯
	Wi-Fi 状态

	先进功能
	禁用 Wi-Fi 和 Bluetooth 技术
	启用 Wi-Fi 和 Bluetooth 技术
	过载保护

	维护与保养 
	清洁放大器
	客户服务处
	有限质保信息
	技术信息

	故障诊断
	常见问题解决方法
	清空放大器的 Bluetooth 配对列表
	重置放大器

	壁挂安装
	硬件规格
	将支架安装到墙上
	将放大器安装到安装架上

	附录： 计算机设置 
	使用计算机设置您的放大器
	使用前的准备工作
	电脑设置



	17_AM787179_00_TCH_print
	包裝箱內含物
	裝箱單

	初始設定
	放置原則
	揚聲器連接指南
	揚聲器電線建議長度

	放置揚聲器
	將揚聲器連接至放大器
	連接第二對揚聲器 

	將放大器連接至電源

	SoundTouch® 應用程式設定
	下載並安裝 SoundTouch® 應用程式
	SoundTouch® 使用者中心

	現有 SoundTouch® 使用者
	將放大器新增至現有帳戶
	將放大器連接至新網路

	個人化預設
	設定預設
	播放預設

	Bluetooth 技術 
	連接您的行動裝置
	斷開行動裝置
	使用行動裝置的 Bluetooth 功能完成連接

	放大器組件
	連接器

	有線連接
	連接 AUX IN 連接器

	Wi-Fi 指示燈
	Wi-Fi 狀態

	進階功能
	停用 Wi-Fi 和 Bluetooth 技術
	重新啟用 Wi-Fi 和 Bluetooth 技術
	超載保護

	維護與保養 
	清潔放大器
	客戶服務處
	有限保固資訊
	技術資訊

	疑難排解
	常用解決方案
	清空放大器的 Bluetooth 配對清單
	重設放大器

	壁掛式安裝
	硬體規格
	將支架安裝到牆上
	將放大器安裝到安裝架上

	附錄： 電腦設定 
	使用電腦設定您的放大器
	使用前的準備工作
	電腦設定



	18_AM787179_00_JPN_print
	内容物
	内容物の確認

	はじめに
	設置ガイド
	スピーカーの接続ガイド
	スピーカーケーブルの長さについて

	スピーカーを設置する
	アンプとスピーカーを接続する
	2組目のスピーカーを接続する 

	アンプを電源に接続する

	SoundTouch® appのセットアップ
	SoundTouch® appをダウンロードしてインストールする
	SoundTouch®オーナーサポートセンター

	SoundTouch®を既にお使いの方
	アンプを既存のアカウントに追加する
	アンプを新しいネットワークに接続する

	プリセットのカスタマイズ
	プリセットを設定する
	プリセットを再生する

	Bluetooth接続 
	モバイル機器を接続する
	モバイル機器の接続を解除する
	モバイル機器のBluetooth機能を使用して接続する

	アンプ各部の名称
	端子

	ケーブル接続
	AUX IN端子に接続する

	Wi-Fiインジケーター
	Wi-Fiの状態

	高度な機能
	Wi-Fi機能とBluetooth機能を無効にする
	Wi-Fi機能とBluetooth機能を再度有効にする
	過負荷保護機能

	補足事項 
	アンプのお手入れについて
	お問い合わせ先
	保証
	仕様

	故障かな？と思ったら
	故障かな？と思ったら
	アンプのBluetoothペアリングリストを消去する
	アンプをリセットする

	壁面取り付け
	取り付け用部品の仕様(目安)
	ブラケットを壁に取り付ける
	アンプをマウント用ブラケットに取り付ける

	付録: パソコンによるセットアップ 
	パソコンを使用してアンプをセットアップする
	作業を始める前に
	パソコンによるセットアップ



	21_AM787179_00_ARA_print_reversed
	محتويات العلبة الكرتونية
	ما الذي يوجد في العلبة الكرتونية

	الإعداد الأولي
	إرشادات الوضع
	إرشادات توصيل مكبر الصوت
	التوصيات بشأن طول أسلاك السماعات

	وضع السماعات الخاصة بك
	قم بتوصيل السماعات بمكبر الصوت.
	قم بتوصيل زوج آخر من السماعات 

	قم بتوصيل مكبر الصوت بالطاقة

	إعداد تطبيق SoundTouch®
	قم بتنزيل وتثبيت التطبيق SoundTouch®‎
	مركز المالك لتطبيق SoundTouch®

	مستخدمو SoundTouch® الحاليون
	إضافة مكبر الصوت لحساب حالي
	قم بتوصيل مكبر الصوت بشبكة جديدة

	تخصيص إعداد مسبق
	ضبط إعداد مسبق
	تشغيل إعداد مسبق

	تكنولوجيا Bluetooth 
	قم بتوصيل جهازك المحمول
	فصل جهاز محمول
	التوصيل باستخدام خاصية Bluetooth في جهاز المحمول الخاص بك

	مكونات مكبر الصوت
	الموصلات

	الاتصالات السلكية
	التوصيل بموصل AUX IN

	مؤشر Wi-Fi
	حالة شبكة Wi-Fi

	الخصائص المتقدمة
	تعطيل شبكة Wi-Fi وتقنية Bluetooth
	إعادة تفعيل شبكة Wi-Fi وتقنية Bluetooth
	الحماية من الحمل الزائد

	العناية والصيانة 
	تنظيف مكبر الصوت
	خدمة العملاء
	معلومات الضمان المحدود
	المعلومات الفنية

	استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها
	الحلول الشائعة
	امسح قائمة إقران Bluetooth في مكبر الصوت
	أعد ضبط مكبر الصوت

	التثبيت بالحائط
	مواصفات الجهاز
	ثبّت الحامل على الحائط
	اربط مكبر الصوت بحامل التثبيت

	الملحق: إعداد الكمبيوتر 
	إعداد مكبر الصوت باستخدام جهاز كمبيوتر
	قبل أن تبدأ
	إعداد الكمبيوتر



	22_BCover



